COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE Inter-Office Communication

Date: 3/7/2024

To: Marcelia Nicholson, Chair, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors

From: Chantell Jewell, Superintendent, Milwaukee County Community

Reintegration Center (CRC)

Subject: From the Superintendent, Community Reintegration Center, requesting to

extend the contract with NCCHC Resources, Inc., beginning on April 1, 2024, through March 31, 2025, with possible two one-year extensions.

File Type: Action Report

POLICY

Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances: MCGO 56.30

BACKGROUND

The Christensen Consent Decree (Consent Decree) requires the County to engage a third-party medical monitor to review and report on healthcare operations at the Milwaukee County Jail and Community Reintegration Center. The Consent Decree further requires that the County's legal counsel and legal counsel for the plaintiffs in the Christensen Consent Decree litigation agree on the medical monitor vendor and ultimately court approval.

On September 21, 2018, the CRC (then the House of Correction), and the Office of the Sheriff issued RFP #98180023 "Correctional Medical Services Contract Monitor." The responses were due on October 26, 2018, and following evaluation by an Evaluation Committee comprised of medical, legal, risk, and fiscal professionals, the Evaluation Committee recommended award of the RFP to NCCHC Resources, Inc. The contract was awarded for a period of one year with 4 optional one-year renewals (the "Contract").

The Contract is set to expire on March 31, 2024. The Office of Corporation Council (OCC) and outside counsel for the County in the Christensen case advised that due to the requirements of the Consent Decree, it would be in the best interests of the County for NCCHC Resources, Inc. to continue to provide the healthcare monitoring services required by the court in which the Christensen case is pending. A request was made to review current monitoring needs and consolidate services where possible and to extend the current contract for an additional year, with two one-year extension options. Through the help of OCC, the County was able to very quickly negotiate an extension at a small

File No. 24-366

reduction in price.

This is a proposal to extend the contract with NCCHC Resources, Inc. to provide the referenced medical monitoring services.

As of the date of this writing the contract is still being written by DAS-Procurement, but the proposal is attached with this file.

RECOMMENDATION

The Superintendent of the Community Reintegration Center respectfully submits this action item to request the authority to enter into a one-year contract extension with two one-year extensions with NCCHC Resources, Inc to provide medical monitoring for the CRC and the CJF as required by the Consent Decree.

FISCAL EFFECT

A fiscal note form is attached.

VIRTUAL MEETING INVITES

Chantell Jewell, Superintendent

PREPARED BY:

Michael Bickerstaff Public Safety Fiscal Administrator

Chantell Jewell, Superintendent

Milwaukee County House of Correction

Chantell Jewell, Superintendent CKC

cc: Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors
Janelle M. Jensen, Legislative Services Division Manager, Office of the County Clerk

DocuSign[®]

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 4CFDCA5A6A9F40A69FAA76B8067393CF Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: 2024 NCCHC Medical Contract Monitoring Contract Extension Report Draft ...

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator:

Certificate Pages: 1 Initials: 0 Michael Bickerstaff

AutoNav: Enabled 633 W. Wisconsin Ave.

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled Suite 901

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

Milwaukee, WI 53203

Michael.Bickerstaff@milwaukeecountywi.gov

IP Address: 204.194.251.3

Sent: 3/7/2024 12:00:02 PM

Record Tracking

3/7/2024 11:48:19 AM

Status: Original Holder: Michael Bickerstaff Location: DocuSign

Michael.Bickerstaff@milwaukeecountywi.gov

Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Chantell Jewell, Superintendent CRC

Chantell.jewell@milwaukeecountywi.gov Chantell.jewell@milwaukeecountywi.gov Chantell.jewell. Superintendent Viewed: 3/7/2024 12:00:35 PM Superintendent Signed: 3/7/2024 12:00:41 PM

Milwaukee County

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 204.194.251.5

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Completed	Security Checked	
Signing Complete	Security Checked	3/7/2024 12:00:41 PM 3/7/2024 12:00:41 PM
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	3/7/2024 12:00:35 PM
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	3/7/2024 12:00:02 PM
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events	Status	Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events	Status	Timestamp
	Signature	Timestamp